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Weat Cuast Bailway from Apia to Dasgaon

°105. SHRI SHANKERRAO
SAVANT: Will the Minister of RAIL-WAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether any programme for starting the work on West Coast Railway from Apta to Dasgaon has been fixed, if so, the gist thereof;

(b) whether Government of Maharashtra agreed to bear a part of the expenditure for this track, if so, what is the nature of this agreement; and

(c) when Government propose to start wOlk on this line, especially, for purpose of tunnelling and building bridges?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI L. N. MISHRA): (a) Arrangements have been made to start the earth work for this section as a measure of drought relief.

(b) The Government of Maharashtra have offered to provide the land free as well as carry out a portion of earth VI-ork under drought re-
~ provided the same conditions we're made applicable to new lines in other States.

(c) Earth work is being taken up an!! major items of work Will be taken up in due course after the work is sanctiQlJed.

SHRI SllANl{ARRAO SAVANT:
The reply given to the question is
~a" fenced by many provisos and

'if!!' which may become insurmountable if bureaucratic intransigence Is allowed full swing as is done at present. We have already lost a valuable month of work because the earthwork was to start on the 5th February, and this was due to the de-
~~ a bickerings. In view of all
f flItJ.s, and in view of the reply ~ , I I would like to know in the first place, I if the Maharashtra Government's oifer is accepted-that is the condition laid down by it-whether the same con" dilions are made applicable to other State3 alsc.

Secondly, when will the earthwork be started?

Thirdly, who is to give sanctioll?'
Because it is said here that sanction will be given. When will it be given. so that the major ~ of work ("un. be started? .... " , -

11'_,

SHRI L. N. MISHRA: First of /11," all these aspects have been "expllrlned in my budget speech whldH made,in this House last week. Then; 'l'-11Ifd \:a " ' statement in this House--... ,·estt5rdny evening explaining the whole position about this line. So far as sharing a portion by the Maharashtra Government is concerned, they have agreed to give us the land free. We have also suggested to them that they will meet a part of the earthwork becall,le they have got a drought relief programme to be covered in that t'rea.
This line falls within the drought-affected area. As I have said in In:, reply to the original question, If the other States als(> do the same thing, we will have no objection and we still hold to this condition: that we will get the land free and a portion of the a ~ done provided the otn<>r

States also agree. This is the condition for the Maharashtra Government. I request the hon. Member to·
realise that the scheme is being worked.. out. It ~ very difficult to say
~' this work. when the whole seheme wou1d be completed. It is not
. ea$y to complete a scheme for 409'

kilqmetrl:S. ,

SHRI SHANKARRAO SAVANT:
My q)1estion was this. I have : ~
cally asked when the earthwork wlll be started, and whether the conditiOll laid down by the Maharashtra Government has been accepted and whe'1 the sanction will be given. These are straight questions, and they have ~ •
been answered.
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SHRI L. N. MISHRA: In my yester-
■day’s statement, I have said that tha earthwork will be started immediately. I have also said that the Maharashtra Government is going to c o t ;-
tribute to it. This consent of the Maharashtra Government has been obtained. Sanction for the work has been given. I have laid a statement
^^esterday.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
Sir, the route under question are is part of the west cost Konkan railway. In your statement, you have a’ -
•ready said that “ In regard to the other tv/o projects in Maharashtra, the availability of resources, the requii-ements of the fifth Plan for moving t)ie traffic offered and the inter se priorities for such development works are being examined.” Do we take it for granted that the entire question of the west east Konkan railway is .still in the process of active consideration and examination and that the question of its immediate implementation
•does not arise?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA: So far as 108 km. are concerned, immediate implementation is there. Work is being taken up. Of course we have to start earthwork. So far as the whole project is concerned, it has not been sanctioned; I will have to come to the House and ask for funds and I must have a look at this. There is no provision for that in the budget. I must come before the House.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
On a point of clarification. Is it the present position that so long as sanction and budgetary provisions are not there, the Konkan line is still under examination?

MR. SPEAKER: That is what he says.

108 kms., I say; yes, it is going to be taken up and it would be completed in time, 790 kms is still left and for that we have to find out funds—
Rs. 325 crores. Members will have to bear with me for some tim e.. . .  (Jnterruptions).

SHRI B. V. NAIK; The statement of the hon. Minister yesterday said categorically: “New B.G. line from Apta to Dasgaon as part of the Konkan line from Apta to Mangalore-total cost Rs. 225 crores including rolling and interest during construction length 910 kms.” Would the hoa.
Minister like to revise his figures, within such a short period, to Rs. 325 crores, about Rs. 100 crores more.
May I know whether the Konkan railway line has been cleared or stated to have been cleared on the 7th of January, 1973, in a statement in Maharashtra by the hon. Prime Minister of India?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA: I have stated it in Rajya Sabha yesterday. Of course the decision has been taken at the initiative of the Prime Minister. I had been to that area and made some announcement. It was examined. Of course survey was going on. We have sanctioned 108 kms. About Rs. 325 crores, I request the hon. Members to give thought to the interest part of it, rolling stock part of it; it is more than Rs. 300 crores. I request the hon. Members to accept these ffgures. .. .(Interruptions). At tlî
moment 108 kms. work wiU be done;
for the rest we shall have to wait.

SHRI DHAMANKAR: May I know whether earth work will be started from both ends simultaneously?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA; It is a suggestion; it is for the engineers to decide.

SHRI L. N. MISHRA: The project report is ready; the survey has been made and we know the cost. The question is about finding funds; for

SHRI S. B. GIRI: From the statement of the hon. Minister it appears that certain important works, new lines, conversion, etc., are presently under examination and active consideration of the Government. One
-of these works is: Guntur-Macherla Conversion to Broad Gauge and Nadikude-Bibinagar-New broad gauge line. May I know whether the South Central Railway had submitted any scheme and if so what are the details of the scheme?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA: This d.>es not relate to Maharashtra. I have explained in detail the position regarding the proposals received, surveys completed or going on. If the lion.
Member goes through paras 41 r.md 42 of my Budget speech, he will find where that line stands.

SHRI S. B. GIRl: I ask whether the Railway Board has received from the South Central Railway any proposals regarding Guntur-Macherla line and if so what are the details of that 'scheme?

MR. SPEAKER: You are asking a 'Specific question; try to remain on the main line.

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH:
The hon. Minister has made a statement that this particular part of the work has been sanctioned because it is a drought-affected area. It is a good departure from the old policy that even though they are not in the regular plan they will be taken up bei:ause of the drought conditions and several other factors. May I know whether the hon. Minister has in mind any such works in other areas IIDd, if so, whether he has received any proposal from the Andhra Pradesh 'Government?

MR. SPEAKER: It is beyond the sCope of the main question.

SHRI RAJA KULKARNI: :All this confusion has been created becaule of a statement made by the Chairman of the Railway Board.

MR. SPEAKER: Next question.
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